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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3394
ANSWERED ON:13.12.2012

EVALUATION OF FLOOD SECTOR SCHEMES
Mahato Shri Narahari;Tirkey Shri Manohar

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Indian Institute of Public Administration (IIPA) had submitted the performance evaluation studies of Flood Sector Schemes in the year 2009;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon;
(c) whether the objectives of Flood Sector Schemes have been achieved;
(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF WATER RESOURCES ( SHRIHARISH RAWAT)

(@) Yes, Madam. The Indian Institute of Public Administration (IIPA) had conducted Performance Evaluation of the Flood Control Schemes of Ministry of Water Resources completed during X Plan period (2002-07) and submitted its report in the year 2009.

(b) to (d)Under the above mentioned study, the following flood related Plan Schemes operated / coordinated by the Ministry of Water Resources during X Plan were evaluated:

1.Central Sector Schemes

(i) Establishment and modernization of flood forecasting network in India including inflow forecast.

(i) Strengthening and modernization of Flood Forecasting and Hydrological Observation Network in Brahmaputra and Barak Basin.
(iii) Investigation of Teesta Hydel Project, Ranjit Hydro Electric Project lland IV and Manas Teesta Link.

(iv) Capital Section of Flood Control Projects.

2. Centrally Sponsored Schemes

(i) Critical Anti-Erosion works in Ganga Basin States.

3. State Sector Schemes

(i) Improvement of drainage in critical areas in the country.

(i) Anti-erosion works in coastal and other than Ganga basin States.

(iii) Flood Control in Brahmaputra and Barak Valley.

As per report submitted by IIPA, the objectives of the above Plan Schemes have been mostly achieved and the observations / recommendations made in the above report under some of the schemes. with regard to rationalization of staff, working of telemetry stations, calibration of flow measuring instruments, disposal of unserviceable Tools and Plants, improvement in communicating facilities, modermization of equipments, utilization of available space in buildings, efforts to avoid time overrun and cost overrun in projects and study of alternatives to arrive at techno-economically viable projects etc., have been addressed and incorporated in the related Plan Schemes formulated during Xl and Xl Plans.

(e) Does not arise in view of reply under parts (b) to (d) above.
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